Northern District of Illinois, Easte	ourt  Orn Division	CH 7 CH 13XXXICH 11 PLEASE CHECK CHAPTER
Name of Debtor KMART CORPORATION, et al	Case Number 02-B-02474 PROOF OF CLAIM	
IOTE: This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative ex f the case. A "request" for payment of an administrative expense may be file	opense arising after the commencement and pursuant to 11 U.S. C. § 503	File Claim Form With:
Name of Creditor (The person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or property)  City of Midland	Check box If you are aware that anyone else has filed a proof of claim relating to your claim. Attach copy of statement giving particulars.	United States Bankruptcy Court P. O. Box A3613 Chicago, Illinois 60690-3612
Name and Address Where Notices Should be Sent City of Midland 333 W. Ellsworth Street Midland, MI 48640 Telephone No. 989-837-3395	Check box if you have never received any notices from the bankruptcy court in this case.  Check box if the address differs from the address on the envelope sent to you by the court.	Creditor # THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY
Account or other number by which creditor identifies debtor: 24877-11587; 24879-11587   19-11-18-301; 14-15-40-394	Check here if this claim amends replaces a previous	usly filed claim dated:
Assis FOR CLAIM  XXGoods sold  Money loaned  Taxes  Retires benefits as defined in 11 U.S. C. § 1114 (a)	Wages, salaries, and compete Your social security number Unpaid compensation for security from	ervices performed
2. DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED: 12/30/00 & 12/31/01	3. IF COURT JUDGMENT, DATE	OBTAINED:
Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition or additional charges.  5. Secured claim	to the principal amount of the claim.  6. Unsecured Priority Claim	Attach itemized statement of all interest
	9 <del>67</del> ]	
X Check this box if your claim is secured by collateral (including a right of setoff).	Check this box if you have an ur Amount entitled to priority \$ 1, Specify the priority of the claim:	secured priority claim 640.64
Criber this box if you ordin is additionally delicated by	Amount entitled to priority \$ \frac{1}{2}.  Specify the priority of the claim:  Wages, salaries, or commissions days before filing of the ban	ons (up to \$4,300), *earned within 90 kruptcy petition or cessation of the
right of setoff).  Brief Description of Collateral:  XX Real Estate  Motor Vehicle	Amount entitled to priority \$ 1, Specify the priority of the claim: Wages, salaries, or commissi days before filing of the ban debtor's business, whichever	ons (up to \$4,300), *earned within 90 kruptcy petition or cessation of the is earlier-11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3) a benefit plan-11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4)
right of setoff).  Brief Description of Collateral:  XX Real Estate	Amount entitled to priority \$ \( \frac{1}{2} \)  Specify the priority of the claim:  Wages, salaries, or commission days before filing of the bandebtor's business, whichever  Contributions to an employed  Up to \$1,950* of deposits to property or services for personal transfer of the property of the priority of the pr	ons (up to \$4,300), *earned within 90 kruptcy petition or cessation of the is earlier-11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3) a benefit plan-11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4) oward purchase, lease, or rental of onal, family, or household use -
right of setoff).  Brief Description of Collateral:  XX Real Estate  Motor Vehicle  XX Other Personal Property	Amount entitled to priority \$ \( \frac{1}{2} \)  Specify the priority of the claim:  Wages, salaries, or commission days before filing of the bandebtor's business, whichever the contributions to an employed to \$1,950* of deposits to property or services for personal transfer or child -11 U.S.C. \( \frac{5}{2} \)  Taxes or penalties owed to go the contribution of the contributions to an employed to the contributions to an employed to services for personal transfer or child -11 U.S.C. \( \frac{5}{2} \)  Taxes or penalties owed to go the contribution of the contribution of the claim.	ons (up to \$4,300), *earned within 90 kruptcy petition or cessation of the is earlier-11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3) a benefit plan-11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4) oward purchase, lease, or rental of onal, family, or household use - apport owed to a spouse, former spouse, (7) overnmental units11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8) aragraph of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a) MCL§ 123 to on 4/1/98 and every 3 years thereafter
right of setoff).  Brief Description of Collateral:  XX Real Estate  Motor Vehicle  XX Other Personal Property  Value of collateral: \$ 365,000; 1,157,300  Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filled included in secured claim above, if any: \$ 100,191.28  7. CREDITS: The amount of all payments on this claim has been purpose of making this proof of claim.  8. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: Attach copies of supporting definition of the purpose of making this proof of claim.  9. DATE-STAMPED COPY: To receive an acknowledgment of	Amount entitled to priority \$ \frac{1}{2}\$. Specify the priority of the claim:  Wages, salaries, or commission days before filing of the bandebtor's business, whichever the contributions to an employer that the property or services for personal transfer or child -11 U.S.C. \$ 507(a)(6)  Alimony, maintenance, or sure or child -11 U.S.C. \$ 507(a)  Taxes or penalties owed to go the contribution of the comments of the comments, such as promissory and accounts, contracts, court perfection of lien. DO NOT illable, explain. If the documents of the filing of your claim, enclose at the contracts of the contracts of the contracts.	ons (up to \$4,300), *earned within 90 kruptcy petition or cessation of the is earlier-11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3) is benefit plan-11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4) coward purchase, lease, or rental of onal, family, or household use - upport owed to a spouse, former spouse, (7) covernmental units11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8) aragraph of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8) ar on 4/1/98 and every 3 years thereafter in or after the date of adjustment.  THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY
right of setoff).  Brief Description of Collateral:  XX Real Estate  Motor Vehicle  XX Other Personal Property  Value of collateral: \$ 365,000; 1,157,300  Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed included in secured claim above, if any: \$ 100,191.28  7. CREDITS: The amount of all payments on this claim has been purpose of making this proof of claim.  8. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: Attach copies of supporting definition of the purpose of the p	Amount entitled to priority \$\frac{1}{2}\$. Specify the priority of the claim:  \[ \text{Wages}, salaries, or commission days before filing of the bandebtor's business, whichever the contributions to an employed the strain of the property or services for personal transfer or child -11 U.S.C. \( \frac{6}{2} \) 507(a)(6)  \[ \text{Alimony, maintenance, or sure or child -11 U.S.C. \( \frac{6}{2} \) 507(a)  \[ Taxes or penalties owed to go the comments of the comments of the comments, such as promissory in accounts, contracts, court perfection of lien. DO NOT illable, explain. If the documents of the comments of t	ons (up to \$4,300), *earned within 90 kruptcy petition or cessation of the is earlier-11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3) a benefit plan-11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4) oward purchase, lease, or rental of onal, family, or household use - apport owed to a spouse, former spouse, (7) overnmental units11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8) aragraph of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8) aragraph of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8) at on 4/1/98 and every 3 years thereafter in or after the date of adjustment.  THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY

NAME: K-MART
ACCOUNT NO: 19-11-18-301
BANKRUPTCY FILE DATE: 2002

## BANKRUPTCY WORKSHEET

COPY IC	Estimate	EST DECEM 2002	DEC 2001 EST JULY 2002	TAX YEAR
COPY TO ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 01/31/2002	9,585.00	3,150.00	3,285.00	MIDLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS
S OFFICE 01/3	4,200.00 based on valu		4,200.00	CITY OF MIDLAND
1/2002	889.95 ation of 350,		889.95	DELTA
	9,585.00 4,200.00 889.95 626.00 - 5, Estimated 2002 taxes based on valuation of 350,000 times 2001 miliage rate	205.73	214.54	MIDLAND COUNTY ESA
	miliage -			D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D
	5,909.83	2,892.93	3,016.90	COUNTY OF MIDLAND
	3,195.00	1,050.00	1,095.00	SE
	244.06	72.99	76.11 94.96	ADMIN
	24,649.84	7,371.65	7,687.55 9,590.64	SUB-TOTAL
				PENALTY
	•			INTEREST THROUGH (N/A)
	24,649.84	7,371.65	7,687.55 9,590.64	TOTAL

NAME: K-Mart / Burr Wolfe LP ACCOUNT NO: 14-15-40-394 BANKRUPTCY FILE DATE: 2002

# BANKRUPTCY WORKSHEET

July 2002 tax       9,904.06       13,205.42       2,798.12       646.85       3,301.36       298.56       30,154.37	229.48 lestead millag	3,301.36 001 non-homes	9,095.79 52 times 20 times 2001	1,100,4	646.85 valuation of 1	2 taxable v	July tax based on estimated 2002 taxable valuation of 1,100,452 times 2001 non-home  December tax estimated on 2002 taxable valuation 1,100,452 times 2001 non-homeste	based on es	Decemb
30,154.37 30,154.37 23,177.54 23,177.54 75,541.44 lage rate of 27.1305	229.48 nestead mill	3,301.36 01 non-hom	9,095.79 52 times 20	,100,4	646.85 /aluation of 1	2 taxable v	stimated 200:	based on ea	outy wax
		3,301.36	9,095.79		646.85				luly toy
		3,301.36	9,095.79		646.85				
								9,904.06	DEC 2002 tax
•	298.56	3,301.36			646.85	2,798.12	13,205.42	9,904.06	Estimated July 2002 tax
22,209.53 22,209.53	219.90	3,205.20	8,540.84		628.00			9,615.59	DEC 2001
SUB-TOTAL DUE		SET	MIDLAND	DDA	SCHOOLS	DELTA	MIDLAND	SCHOOLS	YEAR
TOTAL	ADMIN		COUNTY	m	MIDLAND		CITY	MIDLAND	TAX

## CITY OF MIDLAND 333 W. ELLSWORTH MIDLAND, MICHIGAN 48640 WINTER 2001 PROPERTY TAX BILL

Mail Remittance with top Portion of Bill to: Treasurer City of Midland P.O. Box 1647 Midland, MI 48641-1647

PROPERTY CODE 14-15-40-394

ID NUMBER 11587

TOTAL PAYMENT DUE 22,502.42

KMART CORP BURR WOLFE LP P 0 BOX 22799 HOUSTON TX 77227

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Tax Roll: REAL PROPERTY

Property Assessed to: KMART CORP

BURR WOLFE LP P O BOX 22799 HOUSTON TX 77227

Property Address: 1800 S SAGINAW RD

14-15-40-394 Property Code: COMMERCIAL IMPROVED Class Type:

Property Description:

BEG 33 FT S.434.55 FT E & S 38 DEG 38 MIN 50 SEC E 333 FT FROM S 1/8 COR ON NS 1/4 LN OF SEC 15,S 38 DEG 38 MIN 50 SEC E 312.43 FT.S 51 DEG 21 MIN 10 SEC W 327 FT.N 38 DEG 38 MIN 50 SEC W 5.1 FT.S 51 DEG 21 MIN 10 SEC W 303 FT.N 38 DEG 38 MIN 50 SEC W 415.85 FT.WLY 48.8 FT.NLY 45 FT.ELY 14.61 FT.N 51 DEG 21 MIN 10 SEC E 397.99 FT.S 38 DEG 38 MIN 50 SEC E 165 FT.N 51 DEG 21 MIN 10 SEC E 230 FT TO BEG

COMPUTATION OF TAXES

1,157,300 1,0000 1,157,300 1,068,400 Homestead Value: Assessed Value: % Home Declare: Equalized Factor:

Equalized Value:

Taxable Value:

Tax Description	Millage Rate	Tax Dollars
MPS SUPPLEMENTAL	1.426500	1.524.07
MPS OPERATING	7.573500	8,091.52
MCESA OPERATING	.587800	628.00
STATE EDUCATION TAX	3.000000	3,205.20
COUNTY AMBULANCE	.520000	555.56
COUNTY 911 DISPATCH	.400000	427.36
COUNTY GYPSY MOTH	.300000	320.52
COUNTY MOSQUITO	. 340000	363.25
COUNTY OPERATING	4.895500	5.230.35
COUNTY ROADS	1.000000	1,068.40
COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS	.660000	705.14
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION	. 150000	160.26

22,279.63 Total Taxes 1% Tax Administration fee 222.79 Specials -

Total Specials

.00

TOTAL PAYMENT DUE

22,502.42

### MESSAGE TO TAXPAYER

Taxes are based upon 1 mill - 1.00 per 1000 of taxable value. A 4% late penalty collection fee will be levied on all taxes remaining unpaid after February 14, 2002. Delinquent real and special property taxes are payable to the Midland County Treasurer beginning March 1, 2002 with additional penalties.

Hours: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.
Night Depository available 24 hours a day - located at the main entrance of City Hall. 333 W. Ellsworth. Midland
Phone: Treasurer (989) 837-3315 Fax: (989) 837-5706
Phone: Assessor (989) 837-3334 Fax: (989) 835-2378

### TAXING UNIT FISCAL YEAR

	Fiscal Year 07/01/2001 to 06/30/2002 01/01/2002 to 12/31/2002 07/01/2001 to 06/30/2002 07/01/2001 to 06/30/2002 07/01/2001 to 06/30/2002	Tax Dollars .00 8.830.84 9.615.59 628.00
Special Assess		.00

- (1) State Education Tax levied by the State of Michigan
- (2) Levied against non-homestead property only
- (3) Levied against all property

### CITY OF MIDLAND 333 W. ELLSWORTH MIDLAND. MICHIGAN 48640 WINTER 2001 PROPERTY TAX BILL

.....

Assessed Value:

Mail Remittance with top Portion of Bill to:

Treasurer City of Midland P.O. Box 1647 Midland: MI 48641-1647

PROPERTY CODE 19-11-18-301

ID NUMBER 20728

Homestead Value:

0

TOTAL PAYMENT DUE 7.687.55

KMART CORPORATION BURR WOLFE LP P 0 BOX 6568 SILOAM SPRINGS AR 72761

### PROPERTY INFORMATION

Tax Roll: PERSONAL PROPERTY

Property Assessed to: KMART CORPORATION

BURR WOLFE LP

P 0 BOX 6568

SILOAM SPRINGS AR 72761

Property Address: 1820 S SAGINAW

Property Code: Class Type:

19-11-18-301 COMMERCIAL PER BUS

Property Description:

### COMPUTATION OF TAXES

365.000

1.0000 Equalized Factor: % Home Declare: 365.000 365.000 Equalized Value: Taxable Value: Tax Dollars Millage Rate Tax Description 3,285.00 214.54 1,095.00 9.000000 MPS OPERATING MCESA OPERATING STATE EDUCATION TAX 3.000000 COUNTY AMBULANCE .520000 189.80 COUNTY 911 DISPATCH .400000 146.00 COUNTY GYPSY MOTH COUNTY MOSQUITO .300000 109.50 .340000

124.10 COUNTY OPERATING 4.895500 1,786.85 COUNTY ROADS
COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 1.000000 365.00 .660000 240.90 .150000 54.75

7.611.44 Total Taxes 1% Tax Administration fee 76.11 Specials -

Total Specials

TOTAL PAYMENT DUE

7,687.55

.00

### MESSAGE TO TAXPAYER

Taxes are based upon 1 mill - \$1.00 per 1000 of taxable value. A 4% late penalty collection fee will be levied on all taxes remaining unpaid after February 14. 2002. Delinquent real and special property taxes are payable to the Midland County Treasurer beginning March 1. 2002 with additional penalties.

Hours: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Night Depository available 24 hours a day - located at the main entrance of City Hall. 333 W. Ellsworth, Midland Phone: Treasurer (989) 837-3315 Fax: (989) 837-5706 Phone: Assessor (989) 837-3334 Fax: (989) 835-2378

### TAXING UNIT FISCAL YEAR

Authority City County School MCESA/ISD Delta College	Fiscal Year 07/01/2001 to 06/30/2002 01/01/2002 to 12/31/2002 07/01/2001 to 06/30/2002 07/01/2001 to 06/30/2002 07/01/2001 to 06/30/2002	Tax Dollars .00 3.016.90 3,285.00 214.54 .00
Delta College	07/01/2001 to 06/30/2002	.00
Special Assess		.00

- (1) State Education Tax levied by the State of Michigan
- (2) Levied against non-homestead property only
- (3) Levied against all property

CITY OF MIDLAND

333 W. ELLSWORTH - MIDLAND, MI 48640 - (989) 837-3341

SERVICE PERIOD

12/6/01 To 2/1/02

ALLIK DOE DATE PAR TO CITY MALL LITERY

ZITT GASS AM PERSTAGIE PAL DRMP NEU R TOTAND ME48840

ACCOUNT NUMBER

24877-11587 SERVICE ADDRESS 1800 S SAGINAW RD

CYCLE 03-06

BILL DATE 2/05/02

RETURN SERVICE RECIDES TO

# OF DAYS 57

Service Curr Read Prev Read Usage

WA TGAL 17848 17665 183 Description Of Charges Amount WA WATER SERVICE 227.46 SW SEWER SERVICE R/WTR 270.23

> TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES PREVIOUS BALANCE

497.69

TOTAL DUE

835.23 1 03:32: 92

Pay

1,466.21

After

TO AVOID LATE CHARGE, THIS STUB WITH PAYMENT MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE CITY TREASURER BEFORE 5:00 p.m. ON ABOVE DUE DATE

BILL DATE 2/05/02

DUE DATE 3/05/02 03-06

ACCOUNT NUMBER 24877-11587

TOTAL DUE

1,332.92

K MART STORE 7068

VENDOR PAYMENT DEPT P BOX 5011 BANKRUPTCY CASE #02-B02474

TROY MI 48007-3703

CITY OF MIDLAND

333 W. ELLSWORTH MIDLAND, MI 48640 - (989) 837-3341

AFTER DUE DATE PAY TO CITY HALL ONLY

HRS TOASSMAL UNITEDIATE AT PERMITTIE MIDIATO INTEGAL

24879-11587

03-06

2/05/02 RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

SERVICE ADDRESS
1800 S SAGINAW RD

11/30/01 To 2/01/02 63 F2 FIRE PROTECTION 6GT

Description Of Charges

Amount 46.47

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES PREVIOUS BALANCE TOTAL DUE

46.47 153.36 199.83

Pay

219.81

After

3/05/02

81LL DATE 2/05/02 3/05/02 03-06

ACCOUNT NUMBER 24879-11587

TOTAL DUE 199.83

K MART STORE 7068 FP VENDOR PMT DEPT PO BOX 5011 TROY MI 48007-5011 BANKRUPTCY CASE #02-B02474



City Hall • 333 West Ellsworth Street • Midland, Michigan 48640 • 989.837.3300 • 989.835.2717 Fax • www.midland-mi.org

March 13, 2002

KMART Corporation c/o Trumbull Services PO Box 426 Windsor, Connecticut 06095

RE:

Debtor: KMART Corporation, et al.

Case No.: 02-B-02474

### Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for filing is the original and one copy of the Proof of Claim, with attachments, in regards to the above-referenced case. Please return a time stamped copy to our office in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact our office at (989) 837-3395.

Sincerely,

Lesley A. Kovacevich

Legal Assistant

City Attorney's Office

**Enclosures**